

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

SECOND APPEAL No.1029 of 2002

JUDGMENT:-

Ms. G.Padmavathi Srinivas, learned counsel, representing Sri G.Vasanth Rayudu, learned counsel for the appellant represented that today she has been asked by the learned counsel for the appellant to file valakat, for which she would contact the appellant and seek necessary no objection and prays for adjournment.

The appeal pertains to the year 2002; on such a ground, the Court is not inclined to adjourn the case. The request is rejected.

Sri Marri Venkata Ramana, learned counsel for applicants in I.A.No.1 of 2022 submits that the respondent No.1 died in the year 2001 and respondent No.2 died in the year 2016. The death certificate has already been filed.

The appellants did not take steps to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondents and consequently, the Second Appeal stood abated.

He further submits that though the applicants have filed I.A.No.1 of 2022 under Order 1 Rule 10 C.P.C. for their impleadment but since the appeal stood already abated, there is no question of the impleadment and those applicants do not press I.A.No.1 of 2022.

Sri Marri Venkata Ramana further represented that both the appellants also died long ago, which fact is admitted by Ms. G.Padmavathi Srinivas.

In view of the aforesaid, the appeal stands abated and is accordingly, dismissed as abated.

I.A.No.1 of 2022 is dismissed as not pressed.

No order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any pending,
shall also stand closed.

Date: 15.06.2022
SCS

RAVI NATH TILHARI,J

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

52

SECOND APPEAL No.1029 of 2002

Date: 15.06.2022

Scs