

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DR V R K KRUPA SAGAR

SECOND APPEAL NO: 1029 OF 2002



**Between:**

Chittidi Pitchaiah, S/o Veeraswamy, Aged about 58 years, R/o. Daggubadu, karamchedu Mandal, Parchur, Prakasam District

...Appellant/Respondent/Defendant

**AND**

1. Manne Ammaiah, S/o. Venkatappaiah, Aged about 68 years, R/o. Daggubadu, karamchedu mandal, Prakasam District
2. Manne Rama Murthy, S/o. Venkatappaiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o Daggubadu, karamchedu Mandal, Prakasam District

...Respondents/Appellants/Plaintiffs

Second Appeal under Section 100 of CPC against the judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.14 of 1996 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, at Parchur dated. 22.08.2002

**CMP.No.24386 of 2002:**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the execution of decree in A.S.No.14/96 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Parchur, Pending disposal of SA 1029 of 2002, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated. 26.12.2002, & 28.01.2004, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of P V A PADMANABHAM Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

On 21.03.2024 this Court directed the Registry to delete the name of Sri D.Krishna Murthy as the learned counsel for Appellant and print the name of Sri P.V.Padmanabham as the learned counsel for Appellant and the same is not complied with so far. It shall be complied, forthwith.

Heard Sri P.V.Padmanabham, the learned counsel for Appellant.

In obedience to the order dated 21.03.2023 the re-constructed I.A.No.1 of 2010 was filed by the learned counsel. This application seeks to bring on record legal representatives of the deceased/sole Appellant.

This application as well as other applications should be taken up for hearing by next occasion, since there is no representation today for Respondents.

The proceedings dated 28.01.2024 of this Court indicate that on the earlier occasions interim stay was granted and the same was made absolute on that day and the same holds good till today. Since the learned counsel for Appellant submits that the execution proceedings in E.P.No.7 of 2023 in O.S.No.82 of 1989 before learned Junior Civil Judge, Parchur, Prakasam District are going ahead, seeks stay of the execution proceedings.

Stay granted earlier shall stand extended.

List the matter in the last week of June, 2024.

//TRUE COPY//

F

SD/- N.NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
*[Signature]*  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Parchur, Prakasam District
2. The Junior Civil Judge, parchur, Prakasam District
3. One CC to SRI. P V A PADMANABHAM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. P SURESH Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

Dr.VRKS,J

DATED:01/05/2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER IN THE LAST WEEK OF JUNE, 2024.

ORDER

SA.No.1029 of 2002

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

